
 
Model 7084 

Electronic Scale with Voice Feature 
Instruction Manual 

 
Thank you for purchasing a Taylor® Electronic scale. All of our precision instruments for weight 
measurement are engineered and designed to meet the highest quality standards …to assure 
you years of uncompromising accuracy and consistently dependable, convenient performance. 
 
These instructions contain important and useful information about this unit's operation. Please 
read instructions thoroughly to ensure that you have the full benefit of all the unit's features. 
Keep these instructions handy for future reference. 

 
Battery Installation 
1. Use 3 AAA batteries (included. Remove any plastic wrap from the batteries before 
proceeding). Always replace all batteries at the same time; do not combine old and new 
batteries. Do not mix Alkaline, carbon-zinc (standard) or Nickel-Cadmium (rechargeable) 
batteries. 
2. Remove the battery compartment cover on the bottom of the scale.  
3. Place the batteries into the battery compartments according to the “+” and “-” polarity symbols 
at the bottom of the compartment. 
4. Replace the battery compartment cover. 
5. Replace all the batteries if “LO“ is displayed and the scale says “Low Battery”, LCD readings 
grow dim or irregular, or the voice quality distorts or becomes too soft to hear. 
 
NOTE: Please recycle or dispose of batteries per local regulations. 
WARNING: Batteries may pose a choking hazard. Do not let children handle batteries. 
 

General Operation 
1. Install 3 AAA batteries (please see “Battery Installation” section of this manual for battery 
installation instructions). Also, some models have a static cling label on the lens to prevent 
scratching. Please remove before use. 
2. Select language of English, Spanish, German, Greek or Croatian by pressing the button on 
the side of the scale. The scale will speak the corresponding language once the language is 
selected. (Note: Pound units of measurement will be spoken in English. Spanish, German, 
Greek and Croatian will be spoken in kilograms.) 
3. Select a volume level of high, low or off by moving the volume dial slide switch on the side of 
the scale. To turn the voice function off, turn the dial until it clicks off. 
4. Place scale on flat, hard surface. Carpeted or uneven floors may affect accuracy. 
5. Press firmly on the scale platform. The scale turns on, beeps and says "Ready for operation." 
This process insures the scale is set and is now ready for use. Do this whenever the scale is 
moved. At all other times step straight onto the scale. 
6. Step onto the scale platform and remain still. The display will count up to your weight. The 
display will flash twice when the weight is locked. Your weight is now displayed and you will 
hear your weight.  
7. When you step off of the scale, the scale will say “Ready for operation’ and automatically turn 
off. If you continue to stand on the scale, the scale will beep twice and automatically turn off. 
 
NOTE: If you've weighed yourself and the message “Err” is displayed with sound "Error”, simply 
step off of the scale and repeat the weight measurement procedure while standing still. Your 
weight cannot be locked-in if you do not stand still. 



 
Reaching Target Weight 
Maintaining proper weight is essential to healthy living. Obesity has been linked to a higher risk 
of heart disease, diabetes and some forms of cancer. The Body Mass Index (BMI) is the most 
widely accepted measurement of weight according to health professionals. Use the chart below 
to determine your own BMI by matching your height in the left hand column with your weight in 
the center. Anyone, male or female, with a BMI of 25 to 29 is considered over weight and a 
body mass index of 30 is considered obese. Remember to eat right and exercise. 
 

 
 
 
 
Trouble Shooting 
In Case of Difficulty... 
1. Place your feet in the same position every time you weigh yourself. Stand still during 
measurement. 
2. Weigh yourself without clothing whenever possible. Clothes can vary in weight. 
3. Move the scale to a location where it won't be bumped. If your scale is bumped while being 
activated or while in use, an inaccurate reading may occur. 
4. For the most consistent readings, weigh yourself at the same time of day. Allow for weight 
fluctuations due to food or drink in your system. 
5. The maximum capacity of this scale is 440 lb / 200 kg. Should “O-Ld” appear on the display 
during a weighing, this indicates that the maximum weighing capacity of the scale has been 
exceeded. Remove the weight immediately; otherwise, permanent damage may occur. 
 
 
 
 
 



Precautions 
1. Clean exposed parts with a soft, slightly damp cloth. To remove stains, use a mild soap. 
Never use detergents, excess water, treated cloths, harsh cleaning agents, or sprays. Do not 
attempt to lubricate or open scale casing. 
2. Although your scale is designed to be maintenance-free, it contains sensitive electronic parts. 
Avoid rough treatment. Do not drop, kick, or jump on it. Treat it with care to ensure the best 
performance. 
3. This scale is designed to read weights between 6.6 and 440 lb / 3 and 200 kg. To prevent 
damage do not place more than 440 lb / 200 kg on it. 
4. Do not store scale where you store cleaning chemicals. The vapors from some household 
products may affect the electronic components of your scale. Do not store scale on its side. 
5. This scale is an extremely sensitive weighing device. In order to prevent run down of the 
battery, do not store anything on the scale. 
6. Do not dispose of batteries in fire. Batteries may explode or leak. Do not mix Alkaline, carbon-
zinc (standard) or Nickel-Cadmium (rechargeable) batteries. Remove the batteries if the scale 
will not be used for a long period of time. 
 
Note: This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following 
two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must 
accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation. 
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, 
pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable 
protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, 
uses and can radiate radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the 
equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of 
the following measures: 
- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna. 
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver. 
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is 
connected. 
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help. 
 

Five (5) Year Limited Warranty 
This scale is warranted against defects in materials of workmanship (excluding batteries) for five 
(5) years for the original purchaser from date of retail purchase. It does not cover damages or 
wear resulting from accident, misuse, abuse, commercial use, or unauthorized adjustment 
and/or repair. Do not return to retailer. Should this scale require service (or replacement at our 
option) while under warranty, please pack the item in the original packaging and return it 
prepaid, along with store receipt showing date of purchase and a note explaining reason for 
return to: 

Taylor Precision Products, Inc. 
2220 Entrada Del Sol, Suite A 

Las Cruces, New Mexico 88001 USA 
www.taylorusa.com 

 
There are no express warranties except as listed above. This warranty gives you specific legal 
rights, and you may have other rights which vary from state to state. 
For additional product information, or warranty information outside the USA, please contact us 
through www.taylorusa.com. 
 
©2012 Taylor Precision Products, Inc. and its affiliated companies, all rights reserved. Taylor® 
and Leading the Way in Accuracy® are registered trademarks of Taylor Precision Products, Inc. 
and its affiliated companies. All rights reserved. 
 

Made to our exact specifications in China. 
Not legal for trade.                                                  
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Modelo 7084 

Báscula Electrónica con Función de Voz 
Manual de Instrucciones 

 
Gracias por comprar una Báscula Electrónica de Taylor®. Todos nuestros instrumentos de precisión 
para medición de peso son construidos y diseñados para cumplir con los más altos estándares de 
calidad... para asegurarle años de exactitud inflexible y un funcionamiento sistemáticamente confiable y 
práctico. 
 
Estas instrucciones contienen información importante y útil acerca de la operación de esta unidad. Lea 
las instrucciones por completo para asegurarse de disfrutar plenamente del beneficio de todas las 
funciones de esta unidad. Guarde estas instrucciones en un lugar de fácil acceso para referencia futura.  
 
Instalación de las baterías 
1. Use 3 baterías AAA (se incluyen. Quite el envoltorio de plástico de las baterías antes de continuar). 
Cambie siempre todas las baterías en el mismo tiempo; no combine baterías nuevas y viejas. No mezcle 
baterías alcalinas, carbón-cinc (normales) o níquel-cadmio (recargables). 
2. Abra el compartimiento de las baterías en la parte inferior de la báscula. 
3. Introduzca las baterías como indican los símbolos de polaridad “+” y “-” que se encuentran en el 
compartimento. 
4. Vuelva a colocar la tapa del compartimiento de las baterías. 
5. Cambie todas las pilas cuando aparezca “LO” y la báscula hablará “Low Battery” (batería baja), 
cuando la lectura de la pantalla LCD quede tenue o irregular, o la calidad de la voz esté distorsionada o 
sea demasiado baja como para oírla. 
 
NOTA: Recicle o deseche las baterías según la normativa local. 
ADVERTENCIA: Las baterías pueden representar un riesgo de asfixia. No permita que los niños 
manipulen baterías. 
 
Funcionamiento General 
1. La báscula funciona con 3 baterías AAA (incluidas. Vea la sección “Instalación de las baterías” de 
este manual). Además, algunos modelos tienen una etiqueta de adherencia por estática en el lente para 
evitar rayaduras. Sírvase quitar antes de usar. 
2. Seleccione el idioma entre inglés, español, alemán, griego y croata presione el botón del lado de la 
báscula. La báscula hablará en el idioma correspondiente una vez que lo haya seleccionado. (Nota: 
Podrá escuchar las unidades de libras en inglés. Podrá escuchar las unidades de kilogramos en 
español, alemán, griego y croata.) 
3. Seleccione un nivel de volumen de voz moviendo el cuadrante del lado de la báscula. Para apagar la 
función de voz, mueve el cuadrante hasta que calce en desactivar. 
4. Coloque la báscula sobre una superficie plana y dura. Los pisos alfombrados o desparejos pueden 
afectar la precisión. 
5. Presione firmemente la plataforma de la báscula. La báscula se enciende, pitará y dirá "Ready for 
operation" (“lista para usar”). Este proceso asegura que se ajuste la báscula y está lista para usar. Haga 
esto cada vez que la mueva. Todas las demás veces párese directamente sobre la báscula. 
6. Párese sobre la plataforma de la báscula y quédese quieto. La pantalla computa su peso. La pantalla 
parpadeará 2 veces cuando el peso se haya estabilizado. Se mostrará su peso y usted oirá su peso. 
7. Cuando se baje de la báscula, la báscula dirá "Ready for operation" (“lista para usar”) y se apagará 
automáticamente. Si continúa parado sobre la báscula, la báscula pitará dos veces y luego se apagará 
automáticamente. 
 



NOTA: Si se pesó y después y aparece el mensaje “Err” con el sonido "Error”, simplemente bájese de la 
báscula y repita el procedimiento de pesado mientras quédese quieto. Su peso no puede fijarse si no se 
mantiene inmóvil. 
 
Cómo lograr el peso deseado 
Mantener el peso adecuado es esencial para una vida saludable. Se he ligado la obesidad a un mayor 
riesgo de padecer enfermedades cardíacas, diabetes y algunos tipos de cáncer. El índice de masa 
corporal (IMC) es la medida de peso más ampliamente aceptada según los profesionales de la salud. 
Use el cuadro que aparece a continuación para determinar su propio de la izquierda y su peso en el 
centro. Se considera que una persona, ya sea hombre o mujer, con un IMC de 25 a 29 tiene sobrepeso 
y con un IMC de 30 se considera obeso. Recuerde comer correctamente y practicar ejercicio. 
 

 
 

Solución de problemas 
En Caso de Problemas... 
1. Cada vez que se pesa, coloque sus pies en la misma posición. Quédese quieto mientras la báscula 
computa. 
2. Pésese sin ropa, cuando le sea posible. La ropa puede variar en peso. 
3. Lleve la báscula a un lugar donde no reciba golpes. Si su báscula recibe goles mientras está siendo 
activada o esté en uso, puede producirse una lectura equivocada. 
4. Para las lecturas más consistentes, pésese a la misma hora del día. Tenga en cuenta un margen de 
fluctuación en el peso debido a los alimentos o bebidas que haya en su organismo. 
5. La capacidad de peso máxima de la báscula es 440 lb/200 kg. Si la pantalla presenta “O-Ld” durante 
una medida, esto indica se ha excedido la capacidad de peso máxima de la báscula. Retire el peso de 
inmediato; de lo contrario se ocasionará un daño permanente a la báscula. 
 
 
 
 



Cuidados 
1. Limpie las partes expuestas con un paño suave, apenas húmedo. Para quitar manchas, use un jabón 
suave. No use nunca detergentes, agua en exceso, telas rústicas, nebulizadores o agentes de limpieza 
muy agresivos. No trate de lubricar o abrir la cubierta de la báscula. 
2. Su báscula está concebida para no necesitar mantenimiento, sin embargo contiene piezas 
electrónicas delicadas. Evite el trato brusco. No la deja caer, no la patee ni salte en ella. Trátela con 
cuidado para asegurar el funcionamiento mejor. 
3. Esta báscula está diseñada para leer pesadas entre 6.6 y 440 libras / 3 y 200 kilogramos. Para 
prevenir daños, no coloque más de 440 libras / 200 kilogramos en ella. 
4. No la guarde donde guarda los químicos de la limpieza. Los vapores de ciertos productos para el 
hogar pueden afectar los componentes electrónicos de su báscula. No guarde esta báscula sobre su 
lado. 
5. Esta báscula es un instrumento de pesar extremadamente sensible; para evitar el desgaste de las 
baterías, no coloque nada sobre la báscula. 
6. No tire las baterías al fuego. Las baterías pueden explotar o tener pérdidas. No mezcle baterías 
alcalinas, carbón-cinc (normales) o níquel-cadmio (recargables). Retire las baterías si la báscula no se 
utilizará por un largo tiempo. 
 
Nota: Este equipo ha sido probado y cumple con los límites de un dispositivo digital de clase B según lo 
establecido por la parte 15 de las reglas de FCC. Estos límites han sido diseñados para brindar 
protección razonable contra interferencias nocivas en una instalación residencial. Este equipo genera, 
utiliza y puede irradiar recepción de radio o televisión, lo que puede determinarse prendiendo y 
apagando el equipo. Se anima al usuario a intentar corregir la interferencia tomando una o más de las 
siguientes medidas: 
- Cambie de orientación o de lugar la antena receptora. 
- Aumente la separación entre el equipo y el receptor. 
- Conecte el equipo a un enchufe en un circuito diferente a donde está conectado el recibidor. 
- Consulte con el vendedor o con un técnico experimentado en radio y televisión para obtener ayuda. 
 

Garantía limitada por cinco (5) años 
Esta báscula está garantizada contra defectos en los materiales de fabricación durante 5 (cinco) años 
para el comprador original, a partir de la fecha de compra al por menor (exclusión de las baterías). No 
cubre daños ni desgastes que sean consecuencia de accidentes, uso inadecuado, abuso, uso comercial 
ni ajustes y/o reparaciones no autorizadas. 
No la devuelva al vendedor minorista. Si esta báscula requiere mantenimiento (o cambio a nuestro 
entender) mientras esté en garantía, sírvase empacar el artículo cuidadosamente y envíelo con el 
franqueo pagado, junto con el recibo de la tienda en el que aparezca la fecha de compra y una nota 
explicando el motivo de la devolución a: 
 

Taylor Precision Products, Inc. 
2220 Entrada Del Sol, Suite A 

Las Cruces, New Mexico 88001 USA 
www.taylorusa.com 

 
No existen garantías expresas excepto las enunciadas anteriormente. Esta garantía le otorga derechos 
legales específicos y es posible que usted tenga otros derechos que varíen de un estado a otro. 
Para obtener información adicional sobre el producto, o información de la garantía fuera de los EE.UU., 
sírvase contactarnos a través de www.taylorusa.com. 
 
©2012 Taylor Precision Products, Inc. y sus compañías afiliadas, todos los derechos reservados. 
Taylor® y Leading the Way in Accuracy® son marcas registradas de Taylor Precision Products, Inc. y 
sus compañías afiliadas. 
 

Fabricado en China según nuestras especificaciones exactas. 
No es legal para uso comercial. 

 
 


